	R MEDICARE & MEDI					-	MB NO. 0938-039	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 455040 1000000000000000000000000000000000000		î î	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY		
		A. BU B. WI	ILDING	00		PLETED 1/2023		
		155019	B. WI	NG		01/3	1/2023	
NAME OF P	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R			ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD CURRY PK			
	I VILLA - BLOOMI				/INGTON, IN 47403			
(X4) ID PREFIX		STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID PREFIX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (FACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOLL D		(X5)	
TAG	-	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE	
= 0000	REGULATORI U	R ESC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		IAG			DATE	
0000								
Bldg. 00								
5	This visit was for a Recertification and State Licensure Survey.			000	The filing of this plan of corr	The filing of this plan of correction		
					does not constitute an admi			
					the alleged deficiencies did	in fact		
	Survey dates: Janu	ary 23, 24, 26, 27, 30 and 31,			exist. This plan of correction			
	2023				filed as evidence of the facil			
					desire to comply with the			
	Facility number: 0				regulatory requirement and			
	Provider number:				continue providing quality ca	are and		
	AIM number: 100	275040			services to all residents. Acceptance of this Plan of			
	Census Bed Type:				Correction (POC) provides t	he		
	SNF/NF: 80				facility's credible evidence o	f		
	SNF: 11				compliance effective Februa	ıry 10,		
	Total: 91				2023.			
					We respectfully request des			
	Census Payor Typ	e:			review and consideration for	paper		
	Medicare: 11 Medicaid: 68				compliance of substantial			
	Other: 12				compliance based on the Pl			
	Total: 91				Correction (POC) and support documents submitted.	brung		
	10141. 91				documents submitted.			
	These deficiencies	reflect State Findings cited in						
	accordance with 4	e						
	Quality review cor	npleted February 3, 2023.						
- 0684	483.25							
SS=D	Quality of Care							
Bldg. 00	§ 483.25 Quality	of care						
J		a fundamental principle that						
		tment and care provided to						
	facility residents.	-						
		ssessment of a resident, the						
	facility must ensu	ire that residents receive						
		re in accordance with						
		dards of practice, the						
	comprehensive p	erson-centered care plan,						

Angela Patterson

DON

(X6) DATE 02/10/2023

PRINTED:

02/16/2023

Any defiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

000007

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 01/31/2023 155019 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1100 S CURRY PK **GARDEN VILLA - BLOOMINGTON BLOOMINGTON, IN 47403** (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE and the residents' choices. Based on observation, interview, and record F 0684 F684-Quality of Care 02/10/2023 review, the facility failed to provide repositioning This facility does ensure in order to prevent moisture acquired skin damage dependent residents receive for 1 of 6 residents reviewed for pressure sores. Quality of Care. (Resident 72) 1. Corrective actions taken: Regarding resident #72, auditing Findings include: forms are in place to ensure repositioning and turning is On 1/26/23, from 2:07 p.m. until 4:30 p.m., Resident provided for dependent residents 72 was observed in his bed lying on his back. He with MASD. Resident #72's was not repositioned during this time. MASD is currently healed. In servicing was completed for all On 1/27/23, from 9:30 a.m. until 12:40 p.m., staff. Resident 72 was observed in his bed lying on his back. He was not repositioned during this time. How other residents were 2. identified: All dependent On 1/27/23 at 3:00 p.m., Resident 72's clinical residents who have MASD record was reviewed. The diagnoses included, but (Moisture associated skin were not limited to, chronic kidney disease, damage) will be audited for ADL dementia, and hemiplegia (paralysis of one side of care. All new residents with the body). MASD will be audited. See attached DON/Designee The Significant Change MDS (Minimum Data Set) repositioning audit tool. assessment, dated 10/31/22, indicated the resident was not cognitively intact, always incontinent of Measures in place/system 3. urine and bowel, not on a toileting program, changes: The Director of Nursing required extensive physical assistance of two (DON)/designee(s) will audit all people to turn or reposition in bed, and was free dependent residents in the facility of moisture acquired skin damage. who have MASD (Moisture associated skin damage). The The Braden Skin Evaluation (an assessment used DON/designee audits will be to determine a person's risk for developing ongoing for daily for one week, pressure sores), dated 1/18/23, indicated the weekly for four weeks and monthly resident was at high risk for pressure sores and for a period of four months. See skin friction and shearing due to being very moist, attached DON/designee having very limited mobility, and being chairfast. repositioning audit tool. The Skin Only Evaluation, dated, 11/6/22 indicated 4. Monitoring of corrective the resident had moisture acquired skin damage actions taken: The Quality 0HYE11 Event ID: Facility ID: 000007 If continuation sheet Page 2 of 8 FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

02/16/2023

PRINTED:

STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE C	ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 155019		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	00	COMPLETED	
		B. WING		01/31/2023		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ĒR		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
	N VILLA - BLOOMI			S CURRY PK MINGTON, IN 47403		
GARDE		NGTON	BLOOI	WIINGTON, IN 47403		
(X4) ID		Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON (X5)	
PREFIX	,	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO		
TAG		OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY)	DATE	
	(MASD) to the co	ccyx.		Assurance and Improveme		
	The Skin Only Evaluation, dated 11/9/22 indicated			committee will review comp		
	-	fluid filled blister on the left		of F 684 for dependent res with MASD and corrective		
	buttock.	find fined blister on the left		as indicated at the next qua		
	buttoek.			meeting. Following the qua	-	
	The Skin Only Fy	aluation, dated 11/16/22		quality assurance compliar	-	
	-	ent had a fluid filled blister on		reviews and no dependent		
	the left buttock.			residents with newly acquir		
				MASD the committee will		
	The Skin Only Ev	aluation, dated 12/12/22		discontinue audits.		
	indicated the resid	ent had MASD to the right				
	buttock.			5. Date of Compliance:		
				February 10, 2023.		
	-	aluation, dated 12/27/22				
		ent had excoriation (a wearing		F684 ATTACHMENTS:		
	off of the skin) of	the left buttock.		NURSING AUDIT FORM.		
				INSERVICING SHEETS.		
		aluation, dated 1/10/23 indicated xcoriation of the left buttock.				
	The Skin Only Ev	aluation, 1/25/23 indicated the				
	resident had MAS	D to the right and left buttock.				
	A care plan with a	start date of 7/20/22 and				
	-	26/23 indicated the resident was				
		d skin integrity due to				
		a need for assistance with				
	toileting and bed r	nobility.				
	During an intervie	w on 1/30/23 at 10:05 a.m.,				
	-	Nurse 1 indicated the resident				
		resistant to care and				
		was to be repositioned at least				
		revent skin damage.				
	During an intervie	w on 1/30/23 at 2:06 p.m., the				
		g indicated the resident had				
		skin damage to his buttocks. He				
	was to be regularly	y repositioned and was				

PRINTED: 02/16/2023

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED 155019 B. WING 01/31/2023 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1100 S CURRY PK **GARDEN VILLA - BLOOMINGTON BLOOMINGTON, IN 47403** (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE frequently resistant to hands on care. During an interview on 1/31/23 at 9:45 a.m., Certified Nurse Aide 1 indicated the resident was to be repositioned every 2 hours if possible, however, on extremely busy shifts the resident may have gone without repositioning every 2 hours. On 1/31/23 at 9:30 a.m., the Director of Nursing provided the Repositioning policy with a revised date of May 2013, and indicated this was the policy used by the facility. A review of the policy indicated, "...residents who are in bed should be on at least an every 2 hour repositioning schedule...if ineffective, the turning and repositioning frequency will be increased...record in the resident's medical record the position in which the resident was placed...the name and title of the individual who gave the care ... if the resident refused the care...the signature and title of the person recording the data ... " 3.1-37(a) F 0688 483.25(c)(1)-(3) SS=D Increase/Prevent Decrease in ROM/Mobility Bldg. 00 §483.25(c) Mobility. §483.25(c)(1) The facility must ensure that a resident who enters the facility without limited range of motion does not experience reduction in range of motion unless the resident's clinical condition demonstrates that a reduction in range of motion is unavoidable; and §483.25(c)(2) A resident with limited range of motion receives appropriate treatment and services to increase range of motion and/or to prevent further decrease in range of motion. 0HYE11 Event ID: Facility ID: 000007 Page 4 of 8 FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete If continuation sheet

02/16/2023

PRINTED:

02/16/2023 PRINTED: FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 01/31/2023 155019 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1100 S CURRY PK **GARDEN VILLA - BLOOMINGTON BLOOMINGTON, IN 47403** (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE §483.25(c)(3) A resident with limited mobility receives appropriate services, equipment, and assistance to maintain or improve mobility with the maximum practicable independence unless a reduction in mobility is demonstrably unavoidable. Based on observation, interview, and record F 0688 F688-ADL Prevent decrease in 02/10/2023 review, the facility failed to apply a hand splint on Range of Motion. a resident with an assessed limited range of This facility does ensure motion (amount of movement around a specific residents abilities are joint) for 1 of 5 residents review for mobility. maintained. (Resident 24) 1. Corrective actions taken: Regarding resident #24, The Findings include: Residents most current BIM's (Brief Interview for Mental Status) During an interview on 1/24/23 at 11:09 a.m., dated 2/2/2023 indicated the Resident 24 indicated he had a stroke and had Resident was a 15 out of 15. This impaired mobility of his left hand and left leg. He indicates the Resident as was unsure if he was receiving nursing services cognitively intact. The residents for the impaired mobility of his left arm and leg. hand splint is no longer ordered daily as the Resident consistently During an observation on 1/26/23 at 10:26 a.m., refuses to have the splint applied. Resident 24 was observed to be actively His order has been changed to participating in activities. He was observed to PRN (as desired) as the Resident have his left hand resting on his left leg with no has requested. splint on his left hand. How other residents were 2. During an observation on 1/30/23 at 3:07 p.m., identified: All residents' orders Resident 24 was observed to be propelling himself will be reviewed to determine any in his wheelchair. He was observed not to have on resident who has an order for a a splint on his left hand. hand splint. Ongoing, all residents who are ordered a hand splint will During an observation on 1/31/23 at 11:12 a.m., be audited during the daily Clinical Resident 24 was observed to be sitting in his management meeting and then wheelchair with no hand splint on his left hand. reviewed for compliance by the Unit Managers. See attached On 1/27/23 at 2:32 p.m., Resident 24's clinical order review audit form. record was reviewed. The diagnoses included, but were not limited to, cerebral infarction (stroke), left 3. Measures in place/system 0HYE11 Event ID: Facility ID: 000007 Page 5 of 8 FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete If continuation sheet

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		x1) provider/supplier/clia identification number 155019	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/31/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1100 S CURRY PK				
GARDE	N VILLA - BLOOMI	NGTON	BLOO	MINGTON, IN 47403			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRC DEFICIENCY)	DN BE PRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE	
	side hemiplegia (w body), and left har shortening of a mu The Quarterly Min assessment, dated was cognitively in (amount of mover upper and lower et days of active or p restorative program brace assistance. A care plan, dated target date 2/27/22 side hemiplegia du a contracture to le interventions of le motion to left arm A care plan, dated target date 2/27/22 potential for impa side hemiplegia. T hand splint in the The care plan lack range of motion to The Therapy Com Functional Progra indicated Resident up in wheelchair. Resident 24's Ord 1/30/23, indicated the morning and o 10/25/21. The care plan lack	veakness on entire side the nd contracture (permanent iscle or joint). himum Data Set (MDS) 11/2/22, indicated Resident 24 tact, had limited range of motion nent around a specific joint) of xtremity on one side; had no passive range of motion n; and had no days of splint or 10/18/21 and current through 8, indicated Resident 24 had left ise to cerebral infarction and had ft hand. The care plan lacked ft hand splint or any range of		 changes: The Director of (DON)/designee will audit of for splint placement and with communicate with the unith managers. The DON/designee audits will be completed or residents with hand splint of daily for two weeks, weekly four weeks and monthly for period of four months. See attached DON/designee maudits. 4. Monitoring of correct actions taken: In services provided for staff. The Quatassurance and Improvement committee will review comporties will review comport of F 688 at the quarterly massurance compliance reviand no resident with hand compliance audits will be discontinued. 5. Date of Compliance: February 10, 2023. F688 ATTACHMENTS: NURSING AUDITS FORM REGARDING SPLINT COMPLIANCE. STAFF IN SERVICING. 	Nursing orders II gnee all orders / for r a b urse tive were lity ent bliance eeting. dity ews splint		

PRINTED: 02/16/2023

PRINTED: 02/16/2023 FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		x1) provider/supplier/clia identification number 155019	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 01/31/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLII N VILLA - BLOOMI		1100 S	ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C CURRY PK /INGTON, IN 47403	OD	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIE	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL DR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
		s dated, 1/4/23 through 1/30/23, tion of Resident 24 refusing to splint.				
	Record dated, 1/1/	nd Treatment Administration /23 through 1/31/23, lacked Resident 24 refusing to wear his				
	Qualified Medicat Resident 24 wore wanted to remove	w on 1/30/23 at 10:53 a.m., tion Aide (QMA) 1 indicated a splint to his left hand. If he the splint, she would inform her could document this in his				
	-	w on 1/31/23 at 10:23 a.m., the g (DON) indicated they do not torative program.				
	Licensed Practical Resident 24 wore	w on 1/31/23 at 11:29 a.m., the Nurse (LPN) 2 indicated a splint to his left hand. If he e splint, they would document nurses notes.				
		ew on 1/31/23 at 11:53 a.m., the esident 24 was one of the few re their splints.				
	provided the facili Qualifications and revised date of 8/2 policy currently be review of the polic	25 p.m., the Administrator ity policy, "Nurse Aide I Training Requirements," 22, and indicated it was the eing used by the facility. A cy indicated, "j. basic s(6) care and use of prosthetic es"				

PRINTED: 02/16/2023 FORM APPROVED

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

CENTERS FOR	R MEDICARE & MEDIC.	AID SERVICES				OM	B NO. 0938-039
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		(X2) MI	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			(X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN	AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		A. BU	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>		COMPLETED	
		155019	B. WING		01/31/2023		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER GARDEN VILLA - BLOOMINGTON			-	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 1100 S CURRY PK BLOOMINGTON, IN 47403			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX			COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR	LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG			DATE
	3.1-42(a)(2)						

Facility ID: 000007